

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
12/21/2018 4:47 PM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

No. 96264-2

IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

CERTIFICATION FROM
THE UNITED STATES
DISTRICT COURT FOR
THE WESTERN DISTRICT
OF WASHINGTON

VALERIE SAMPSON and DAVID RAYMOND, on their own behalf and on
behalf of all others similarly situated,

Petitioners/Plaintiffs,

v.

KNIGHT TRANSPORTATION, INC., an Arizona corporation, KNIGHT
REFRIGERATED, LLC, an Arizona limited liability company, and KNIGHT
PORT SERVICES, LLC, an Arizona limited liability company,

Respondents/Defendants.

PLAINTIFFS' REPLY BRIEF ON CERTIFIED QUESTION

Toby J. Marshall
Erika L. Nusser
TERRELL MARSHALL LAW
GROUP PLLC
936 North 34th Street, Suite 300
Seattle, Washington 98103
Telephone: (206) 816-6603
Facsimile: (206) 319-5450

Hardeep S. Rekhi
Gregory A. Wolk
REKHI & WOLK, P.S.
529 Warren Avenue North, Suite 201
Seattle, Washington 98109
Telephone: (206) 388-5887
Facsimile: (206) 577-3924

Attorneys for Petitioners/Plaintiffs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page No.
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. REPLY ARGUMENT	2
A. Knight’s proposed reformulation of the certified question improperly asks the Court to make a factual determination	2
B. An employer may not use an “all-inclusive” piece rate to pay for activities outside of active production.....	5
C. Washington determines MWA compliance on a per hour basis	10
1. WAC 296-126-021 does not implement the MWA.....	11
2. To the extent it applies, WAC 296-126-021 must be read to permit workweek averaging only after crediting all wages owed, including hourly pay for non-production work.....	12
3. To the extent it applies, WAC 296-126-021 must be construed to further the MWA’s primary purpose—the payment of minimum wages for each hour of work.	15
4. The Court’s decision in <i>Hill</i> supports Plaintiffs’ position	17
D. Plaintiffs’ position protects all Washington piece-rate workers from the all-inclusive piece-rates <i>Lopez Demetrio</i> prohibits	20

E. The Washington Supreme Court’s holding that the plain language of the MWA creates a right to compensation for each hour worked applies to Knight for the entire class period 22

III. CONCLUSION..... 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

STATE CASES

<i>Berschauer/Phillips Const. Co. v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 124 Wn.2d 816, 881 P.2d 986 (1994)	19
<i>Bostain v. Food Exp., Inc.</i> , 159 Wn.2d 700, 153 P.3d 846 (2007)	15
<i>Broad v. Mannesmann Anlagenbau, A.G.</i> , 141 Wn.2d 670, 10 P.3d 371 (2000)	3
<i>Carranza v. Dovex Fruit Co.</i> , 190 Wn.2d 612, 416 P.3d 1205.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Danny v. Laidlaw Transit Servs., Inc.</i> , 165 Wn.2d 200, 193 P.3d 128 (2008)	2
<i>Drinkwitz v. Alliant Techsystems, Inc.</i> , 140 Wn.2d 291, 996 P.2d 582 (2000).	13
<i>Hale v. Wellpinit Sch. Dist. No. 49</i> , 165 Wn.2d 494, 198 P.3d 1021 (2009)	22
<i>Hill v. Xerox Bus. Servs., LLC</i> , 191 Wn.2d 751, 426 P.3d 751 (2018)	5, 17, 18, 19
<i>Lopez Demetrio v. Sakuma Bros. Farms, Inc.</i> , 183 Wn.2d 649, 355 P.3d 258 (2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lunsford v. Saberhagen Holdings, Inc.</i> , 166 Wn.2d 264, 208 P.3d 1092 (2009)	23, 24
<i>McDevitt v. Harbor View Med. Ctr.</i> , 179 Wn.2d 59, 316 P.3d 469 (2013)	23

<i>Miller v. Farmer Bros Co.</i> , 136 Wn. App. 650, 150 P.3d 598 (2007)	23
<i>Peck v. AT&T Mobility</i> , 174 Wn.2d 333, 275 P.3d 304 (2012)	3
<i>Ravsten v. Dept. of Labor & Indus.</i> , 108 Wn.2d 143, 736 P.2d 265 (1987)	15
<i>Travelers Cas. & Sec. Co. v. Wash. Trust Bank</i> , 186 Wn.2d 921, 383 P.3d 512 (2016)	2
<i>State v. Flores</i> , 164 Wn.2d 1, 186 P.3d 1038 (2008)	12
<i>Stevens v. Brink’s Home Sec., Inc.</i> , 162 Wn.2d 42, 169 P.3d 473 (2007)	22, 23

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Chevron Oil Co. v. Huson</i> , 404 U.S. 97 (1971)	24
<i>Helde v. Knight Transportation, Inc.</i> , 2:12-cv-00904-RSL (W.D. Wash)	6
<i>Powell v. U.S. Cartridge Co.</i> , 339 U.S. 497 (1950)	6, 7

STATE STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

RCW 43.22.270	11
RCW 49.12.091	12
RCW 49.12.185	12
RCW 49.46.010	11

RCW 49.46.020.....	10, 16, 20
RCW 49.46.090.....	4, 5
RCW 49.46.810.....	11
RCW 49.52.050.....	4
WAC 296-126-021	<i>passim</i>
WAC 296-128-620-860.....	11

OTHER AUTHORITIES

DLI Admin. Policy ES.A.3	14
DLI Admin. Policy ES.A.5	23
DLI Admin. Policy ES.A.8.1	15
DLI Admin. Policy ES.A.8.2	5
